GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR (LABOUR BRANCH)

NOTIFICATION

The 7 December, 2023

No. LD-Lab0Misc/86/2023-4L/1460-146) The following draft of regulations, further to amend the Punjab Trade Union Regulations,1927, which the Governor of Punjab, proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred by section 29 of the Trade Unions Act, 1926 (Central Act 16 of 1926), and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, is published as required by sub-section (1) of section 30 of the said Act, for the information of the persons likely to be affected thereby.

Notice is hereby given that the draft will be taken into consideration by the Government on or after the expiry of a period of three months from the date of publication of this notification, in the Official Gazette, together with any objection or suggestion, which may be received by the Labour Commissioner, Punjab, Labour Bhawan, Model Welfare Centre, Sector-64, Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar, email id: supdt.dispute2.lab@punjab.gov.in from any person with respect to the said draft before the expiry of the period so specified, namely:-

DRAFT REGULATIONS

- 1. (1) These regulations may be called the Punjab Trade Union (Amendment) Regulations, 2023.
- (2) They shall come into force on and with effect from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the Punjab Trade Union Regulations,1927, in regulation 8, for the word and figure "rupees 100", the word and figure "rupees 1000" shall be substituted.

Dated, Chandigarh the December, 2023

MANVESH SINGH SIDHU, Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Labour.

Endst. No. LD-Lab0Misc/86/2023-4L/1460

Date, Chandigarh 87 12/23

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing and Stationary, Punjab for printing the notification in the Punjab Govt. Gazette (Extra-Ordinary) with a request to supply 10 copies of this Notification to this Department.

Endst. No. LD-Lab0Misc/86/2023-4L/ 1461

Superintendent 12/2/23
Date, Chandigarh 87/12/23

A copy is forwarded to the Labour Commissioner Punjab for information and necessary action.

Munas 27/12/2023
Superintendent